[No. 634, A.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Antigo.

(See Vol. 2.)

- - · · · · - · - · -

[No. 95, S.]

[Published April 7, 1885.]

CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of an executive residence.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purchase of governor's residence.

Section 1. A joint committee of the legislature, consisting of two from the senate to be appointed, by the presiding officer thereof, and three from the assembly, to be appointed by the speaker thereof, be and are hereby constituted a commission and are hereby empowered to contract for and purchase, on behalf of the state, such property as to them shall seem expedient for use as an executive residence. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to satisfy the amount contracted by said commission for such purpose, not to exceed the sum of twenty thousand dollars; and the secretary of state is hereby directed to draw his warrant therefor, upon the certificate of said commission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 7, 1885.